Public Document Pack

Governance and Human Resources
Town Hall, Upper Street, London, N1 2UD

AGENDA FOR THE HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD

Members of Health and Wellbeing Board are summoned to a meeting, which will be held in
Committee Room 1, Town Hall, Upper Street, N1 2UD on, 20 January 2016 at 1.00 pm.
John Lynch
Head of Democratic Services
Enquiries to
Tel
E-mail
Despatched

:
:
:
:

Jonathan Moore
020 7527 3308
democracy@islington.gov.uk
12 January 2016

Membership
Councillors:
Councillor Richard Watts (Chair)
Councillor Janet Burgess MBE
Councillor Joe Caluori
Local NHS Representatives:
Simon Pleydell, The Whittington Hospital
NHS Trust
Wendy Wallace, Camden and Islington
NHS Foundation Trust
Islington Healthwatch Representative:
Emma Whitby, Islington Healthwatch

Clinical Commissioning Group Representatives:
Alison Blair, Chief Executive, Islington Clinical
Commissioning Group
Martin Machray, Director - Quality & Integrated
Governance, Islington Clinical Commissioning Group
Dr. Gillian Greenhough, Chair, Islington Clinical
Commissioning Group
Dr. Josephine Sauvage, Joint Vice Chair (Clinical),
Islington Clinical Commissioning Group
Sorrel Brooks, Lay Vice-Chair, Islington Clinical
Commissioning Group
NHS England Representative:
Dr Henrietta Hughes, NHS England
Officers:
Julie Billett, Joint Director of Public Health Camden
and Islington
Sean McLaughlin, Corporate Director Housing and
Adult Social Services
Cathy Blair, Interim Corporate Director Children's
Services

1

A.

Formal Matters

1.

Welcome and Introductions

2.

Apologies for Absence

3.

Declarations of Interest

Page

If you have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest* in an item of business:
 if it is not yet on the council’s register, you must declare both the
existence and details of it at the start of the meeting or when it becomes
apparent;
 you may choose to declare a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest that is
already in the register in the interests of openness and transparency.
In both the above cas
[...]
y will be agreed by the
Chair and recorded in the minutes.

F.

Exclusion of Press and Public
To consider whether, in view of the nature of the remaining items on the agenda,
any of them are likely to involve the disclosure of exempt or confidential
information within the terms of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972
and, if so, whether to exclude the press and public during discussion thereof.

G.

Urgent Exempt Matters
Any exempt items which the Chair agrees should be considered urgently by
reason of special circumstances. The reasons for urgency will be agreed by the
Chair and recorded in the minutes.

H.

Confidential/Exempt Items

I.

Any other business

The next meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Board will be on 20 April 2016
Please note all committee agendas, reports and minutes are available on
the council's website: www.democracy.islington.gov.uk

3

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item A5
London Borough of Islington
Health and Wellbeing Board - Wednesday, 16 September 2015
Minutes of the meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Board held at Committee Room 4, Town
Hall, Upper Street, N1 2UD on Wednesday, 16 September 2015 at 1.00 pm.
Present:

Also Present:

Councillors:

Richard Watts (Chair), Janet Burgess and Joe Caluori

Board Members:

Martin Machray, Director - Quality & Integrated
Governance, Islington Clinical Commissioning Group
Dr. Gillian Greenhough, Chair, Islington Clinical
Commissioning Group
Dr. Josephine Sauvage, Joint Vice Chair (Clinical),
Islington Clinical Commissioning Group
Paul Sinden, Director of Commissioning, Islington
Clinical Commissioning Group
Wendy Wallace, Chief Executive, Camden and
Islington NHS Foundation Trust
Sean McLaughlin, Corporate Director of Housing and
Adult Social Services, Islington Council
Lucy de Groot, Chair of Audit, Islington Clinical
Commissioning Group
Jeni Kent, Volunteer Coordinator, Islington
Healthwatch
Charlotte Ashton, Public Health Consultant, Islington
Council
Dr Greg Battle, Medical Director for Integrated Care,
The Whittington Hospital NHS Trust

Councillor Richard Watts in the Chair

58

WELCOME AND INTRODUCTIONS (ITEM NO. A1)
Councillor Richard Watts welcomed everyone to the meeting.

59

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (ITEM NO. A2)
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Alison Blair, Islington Clinical
Commissioning Group (substitute: Paul Sinden); Sorrel Brookes, Islington Clinical
Commissioning Group (representative: Lucy de Groot); Olav Ernstzen, Islington
Healthwatch (representative: Jeni Kent); Dr Henrietta Hughes, NHS England; Julie
Billett, Public Health (representative: Charlotte Ashton); Cathy Blair, Children’s
Services; and Simon Pleydell, The Whittington Hospital NHS Trust (representative: Dr
Greg Battle).

60

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (ITEM NO. A3)
None.

61

ORDER OF BUSINESS (ITEM NO. A4)
No changes were proposed to the order of the agenda items.

62

MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (ITEM NO. A5)
RESOLVED:
That the minutes of the meeting of the Board held on 15 July 2015 be confirmed as a
correct record and the Chair be authorised to sign them.
1

Page 1

Health and Wellbeing Board - 16 September 2015

63

JOINT STRATEGIC NEEDS ASSESSMENT - EXECUTIVE SUMMARY (ITEM NO.
B1)
Charlotte Ashton introduced the updated executive summary of the Joint Strategic
Needs Assessment, which included the latest evidence on health and wellbeing
needs in the borough.
The following main points were noted during the discussion:



















The Joint Strategic Needs Assessment had been updated to reflect new
evidence in relation to children’s health, the relationship between health and
employment and mental health. All evidence was available on the Islington
Evidence Hub.
The Board noted the new approach of making a ‘call for evidence’ which
provided all relevant local agencies with the opportunity to contribute to the
evidence base.
Councillor Burgess noted that the significant population increase of 9% over
the past four years described in the executive summary was based on GLA
estimates and officers were investigating the accuracy of the figures. It was
also noted that the childhood mental health evidence included comparisons to
a national survey which was around ten years old and therefore the data
should be considered in this context.
Although the Board queried the significant population increase described, it
was noted that the new figure of 224,600 was closer to the GP registered
population of 228,000, whereas there had previously been a significant
difference between the two figures. It was commented that the CCG’s own
population estimate was somewhere in between the two figures.
It was commented that the population statistics were partially based on the
estimated number of new births in new housing developments; however the
Council knew that 40% of new properties in the borough were currently empty.
It was noted that challenges arose not just from an increased population, but
from considerable churn in the private rented sector, with residents constantly
moving in and out of the borough. The result of which was that residents were
less well connected to local services than in other areas.
The Board noted the importance of encouraging new residents to register with
local GPs as population numbers had an influence on the funding available to
health services.
The Board considered the difficulties associated with carrying out a new
national child mental health survey, however noted that local agencies had a
great deal of useful local data on this topic.
The Board commented on the ‘What does this mean for Islington?’ sections of
the executive summary, suggesting that the current list-based approach could
be replaced or supplemented by a single, shorter, prioritised and action-based
list. It was thought that this would be more useful as it would help to focus
local agencies with limited financial resources on key activities. It was agreed
that a further document would be submitted to the J
[...]
 support and incentivise
hospitals to deliver new models of care; increase both physical and mental
health; and further integrate primary and hospital care.
It was advised that Public Health would be prioritising drug and alcohol
services, sexual health services, and adult and child health improvement.
There was some concern that the report considered the commissioning
intentions of the CCG and each Council service separately; it was suggested
that further integration was required and the Board should be considering such
issues collectively.
A discussion was had on the integration of services. It was confirmed that local
agencies were coordinating commissioning intentions, with drug and alcohol
services given as an example. The Board considered that members of the
Health and Wellbeing Board were functioning well together however further
work was needed to create a unifying narrative. It was suggested that
agreeing a joint statement of strategic commissioning intentions would help to
clarify the priorities and role of all Board members. The relevant strategies of
each agency could then align to this overarching statement. It was thought that
making the links between strategies more explicit would be useful to staff,
partner organisations, the public, and NHS England.
Integration was considered vital to ensure the financial stability of local health
services. Additional joint-working agreed to through the local vanguard
application was expected to increase the pace of integration.
The need to consider services from a patient perspective, as opposed to a
provider perspective, was emphasised. This would help to identify duplication
and gaps in service provision. It was considered that local agencies had a
great knowledge of the health needs of local people and services should be
planned with these in mind, especially for those with multiple health needs.
The Board considered the NHS vanguard programme and speculated that
future NHS reforms may require further integration, including integrated
governance. Members of the Board agreed that it would be preferable to
develop an effective integrated health service locally, rather than be required
3

Page 3

Health and Wellbeing Board - 16 September 2015
to integrate in accordance with centrally prescribed models. This would allow
services to be best tailored to the needs of local people.
RESOLVED:
That the approaches to commissioning for 2016/17 be noted.

65

UPDATE ON HEALTHWATCH ISLINGTON'S WORK PLAN FOR THE CURRENT
YEAR (ITEM NO. C1)
Jeni Kent introduced the report which provided an update on the work of Healthwatch
Islington.
The following main points were noted during the discussion:





Further to Aim 1, it was advised that the report on mental health services for
young adults would be available in autumn 2015 and could be reported to a
future meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Board.
Further to Aim 4, it was reported that Healthwatch had commenced gathering
the views and experiences of service users.
Further to Aim 10, it was noted that Healthwatch had met with Children’s
Services and was considering how young people could be trained to give
information on local health services to their peers.
It was suggested that the report be submitted to the Health and Care Scrutiny
Committee for consideration.

RESOLVED:
That the work plan of Healthwatch Islington be noted.

66

BETTER CARE FUND - UPDATE (ITEM NO. C2)
Paul Sinden introduced the report which detailed the progress with implementing the
Better Care Fund. Particular attention was drawn to the work to improve access to
primary care and the development of ICT systems to enable shared data and personheld records.
RESOLVED:
That the joint work being carried out to develop integrated care for local people be
noted.

67

PLANNED PROCUREMENT OF AN INTEGRATED NHS 111/OUT-OF-HOURS
SERVICE ACROSS NORTH CENTRAL LONDON (ITEM NO. C3)
Jo Sauvage and Paul Sinden introduced the report, which provided an update on the
procurement of an integr
[...]
. C4)
Marian Harington, Independent Chair of the Safeguarding Adults Board, presented
the report which reviewed the work of the Board in the 2014-15 year.
The following main points were noted during the discussion:










Adult safeguarding boards had become statutory in April 2015 following the
implementation of the Care Act 2014.
The report set out that the Safeguarding Adults Board was fit for purpose and
that local arrangements were bedding in.
Particular attention was drawn to the new categories of abuse set out in the
Care Act, which were modern slavery, domestic abuse, financial abuse and
self-neglect. The importance of identifying abuse and sharing intelligence was
emphasised.
It was commented that 1,165 alerts had been received in 2014-15, the same
number as 2013-14. There had been an increase in the number of alerts
referred for investigation. It was thought that this was due to increased
understanding of adult safeguarding concerns resulting in more appropriate
referrals being made.
Work had taken place to raise public awareness of adult safeguarding
procedures, particularly among faith groups and BME communities.
Islington Council was congratulated for its work on processing Deprivation of
Liberty Safeguards applications.
A discussion was had on the role of local people in identifying safeguarding
concerns for vulnerable people in the community.

RESOLVED:
That the Islington Safeguarding Adults Board Annual Report 2014-15 be noted.

MEETING CLOSED AT 2.30 pm

Chair
5

Page 5

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item B1
Housing and Adult Social Services
7 Newington Barrow Way, London N7 7EW

Report of: Corporate Director Housing ＆ Adult Social Services
Meeting of

Date

Agenda Item

Ward(s)

Health and Wellbeing Board

20 January 2016

Item B1

All

Delete as
appropriate

Exempt

Non-exempt

SUBJECT: A Road Map for Integrated Health and Social Care
1.

Synopsis

1.1

The London Borough of Islington (LBI) and Islington Clinical Commissioning G
[...]
 (1) closing the gateways in; (2) helping people out and (3) reducing
related harm.
1.2 This paper seeks endorsement from the Health and Wellbeing Board for the Strategy and its
recommendations. Specific recommendations that the Board could champion and lend particular support
to are:
a.
b.
c.
d.
e.

Working towards all resident-facing staff having training in Level 1 Very Brief Advice (Ask, Advise, Act)
Including stop smoking support within workplace wellbeing programmes for staff
A coordinated approach to preventing and tackling smoking in children and young people
Mainstreaming stop smoking-related activity across commissioned NHS secondary care services
Broadening the scope of smokefree environments in Islington.

1.3 The Board is invited to help champion the Strategy’s recommendations in order to bring about a systemwide response focused on helping Islington become smokefree by 2030.

Page 31

2. Recommendations
The Board is asked to:

1. Endorse and champion the Strategy and its ambition for Islington to be smokefree by 2030.
2. Consider and discuss the specific recommendations identified in this paper which provide an
opportunity for the Board and its constituent members to help drive forward the Strategy.

3. Consider what other actions, interventions or support the Board could provide in order to shape the
development of the Smokefree Delivery Plan in support of Islington becoming a smokefree borough
by 2030.

3. Background
3.1 Why develop a strategy?
Smoking still matters in Islington because it remains the single biggest preventable risk factor for poor
health and premature death. While prevalence has fallen since the early 2000s, in the last few years, rates
of smoking have remained stubbornly stable in Islington in particular. Nicotine addiction through smoking
is a long-term condition which starts in childhood and drives health inequalities. Tackling smoking in
families and children is part of establishing a good start in life.
3.2 Smoking disproportio
[...]
or those most vulnerable to tobacco-related harms. This
might include staff working in housing, working with people with mental health conditions or children
and family-related services, as well as those health and care professionals who are working with
residents already suffering tobacco-related harm.
b. Workplace wellbeing for staff: The Board and its constituent members could demonstrate visible
support for the ambition of becoming a smokefree borough by ensuring support for stop smoking is
embedded within their workplace/employee wellbeing programmes (thus reducing related sickness
absences and improving productivity). A supportive approach to workplace wellbeing can be
particularly effective in helping staff members to quit. We also know that lower paid health and care
staff in particular, who are more likely to smoke, are often those who have the most contact with
residents. Helping lower paid staff to quit may therefore have an indirect positive impact on the
likelihood of their patients/clients quitting, as well as to their own health and wellbeing.
c. A coordinated approach to preventing and tackling smoking in children and young people: The
Board is asked to endorse and champion a coordinated approach to preventing and tackling smoking
in childhood. This requires a multi-pronged approach that calls on colleagues providing health and
social care services to children and young people and their families, and staff working in early years,
schools and other educational settings as well as enforcement, environment and housing services to
work together. We know that smoking is a lifelong addiction that starts in childhood, is heavily
influenced by parental and household smoking and disproportionately affects the most disadvantaged
children and young people.

Page 34

d. Working towards mainstreaming stop smoking-related activity across commissioned NHS
secondary care services: These include in particular, but are not restricted to, paediatric, maternity,
mental 
[...]
n to reduce smoking rates in Islington to 16% over the next
five years organised under its three strategic objectives: (1) Closing the gateways in; (2) Helping people
out and (3) Reducing related harm.
7.2 The Camden and Islington Smokefree Alliance will develop a more detailed, action-oriented delivery plan
to take forward the Strategy, shaped by the feedback and inputs from key stakeholders, including the
Health and Wellbeing Board.
7.3 The Board is asked to:
1. Endorse and champion the Strategy and its ambition for Islington to be smokefree by 2030;
2. Consider and discuss the specific recommendations identified in this paper which provide an
opportunity for the Board and its constituent members to help drive forward the Strategy;
3. Consider what other actions, interventions or support the Board could provide in order to shape the
development of the Smokefree Delivery Plan in support of Islington becoming a smokefree borough
by 2030.
Background papers: None.
Attachments: Camden and Islington Smokefree Strategy 2016 - 2021
Final Report Clearance

Signed by

…………………………………………………………….
Julie Billett, Director of Public Health

Received by

…………………………………………………………….
Head of Democratic Services

5 January 2016
……………………..
Date
12 January 2016
………………….
Date

Report author: Dr Liz Brutus, Assistant Director Public Health, Camden & Islington Public Health
Tel:
020 7527 1078
E-mail: liz.brutus@islington.gov.uk

Page 36

Smokefree
Camden and Islington
2016-2021

Page 37

Contents
1

Foreword

3

2

Executive summary

4

3

Summary of recommendations

8

4

Introduction

15

5

Smoking still matters in Camden and Islington

18

6

Closing the gateways in

25

7

Helping people out

28

8

Reducing related harm

43

9

Conclusion

54

Project Team

55

7.1
7.2
7.3
7.4
7.5
7.6
8.1
8.2
8.3
8.4
8.5

Supporting those who help smokers quit
Smokers with long term conditions
Smokers with mental health conditions
Smokers in Islington’s male and female prisons
Smoking in pregnancy and t

Minutes of the meeting

London Borough of Islington
Health and Wellbeing Board - Wednesday, 20 January 2016
Minutes of the meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Board held at Committee Room 1, Town
Hall, Upper Street, N1 2UD on Wednesday, 20 January 2016 at 1.00 pm.
Present:

Councillors:

Richard Watts (Chair), Janet Burgess [in part] and
Joe Caluori [in part].
Alison Blair, Chief Executive, Islington Clinical
Commissioning Group
Martin Machray, Director - Quality & Integrated
Governance, Islington Clinical Commissioning Group
Dr. Gillian Greenhough, Chair, Islington Clinical
Commissioning Group
Sorrel Brooks, Lay Vice-Chair, Islington Clinical
Commissioning Group
Wendy Wallace, Chief Executive, Camden and
Islington NHS Foundation Trust
Simon Pleydell, Chief Executive, The Whittington
Hospital NHS Trust
Emma Whitby, Chief Executive, Islington Healthwatch
Cathy Blair, Interim Corporate Director of Children’s
Services, Islington Council
Julie Billett, Director of Public Health, Islington council
Sean McLaughlin, Corporate Director of Housing and
Adult Social Services, Islington Council

Councillor Richard Watts in the Chair

69

WELCOME AND INTRODUCTIONS (ITEM NO. A1)
Councillor Richard Watts welcomed everyone to the meeting.

70

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (ITEM NO. A2)
Apologies for absence were received from Dr Henrietta Hughes, NHS England.
Councillor Janet Burgess submitted apologies for having to leave the meeting early.
Councillor Joe Caluori offered his apologies for lateness.

71

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (ITEM NO. A3)
None.

72

ORDER OF BUSINESS (ITEM NO. A4)
It was agreed that Item C1, Health and Work Programme – Update, would be
considered prior to items B1 and B2.

73

MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (ITEM NO. A5)
RESOLVED:
That the minutes of the meeting held on 16 September 2015 be agreed as a correct
record and the Chair be authorised to sign them.

74

HEALTH AND WORK PROGRAMME - UPDATE (ITEM NO. C1)
Lela Kogbara, Assistant Chief Executive (Strategy and Partnerships), and Graeme
Cooke, Head of Strategic Change (Employment), introduced the report which
provided an update on the Health and Work Programme agreed at the July 2015
meeting.
1

Health and Wellbeing Board - 20 January 2016

The following main points were noted during the discussion:

















It was reported that good progress had been made in developing the
programme.
Lela Kogbara was Chair of the Programme Board; however this responsibility
was to pass to health colleagues. It was suggested that this would increase
the Programme Board’s emphasis on clinical matters.
A multi-agency programme structure had been established by the council,
CCG, JobcentrePlus and health colleagues. Objectives, outcomes and
monitoring arrangements had been agreed. The programme had been
implemented on a small scale, with the Working Better employment service
operating from seven primary care settings. Although the small scale of this
trial was recognised, it was commented that this was useful in resolving
preliminary matters related to integration and data collection.
It was commented that the CCG had been particularly helpful in liaising with
health services and work was underway to develop joint training for health and
employment professionals.
A priority and challenge for 2016 was to procure a provider for the supported
employment trial. It was reported that the trial would aim to work with 500
residents who were out of work with either a long-term condition or disability. It
was intended for the trial to commence in summer 2016 and run for two years.
The importance of engagement with residents was emphasised. Resident
experts were being sought to participate in a steering group to help shape the
design and delivery of the programme. To date 20 residents had been
identified.
The Board considered the national policy context of the programme and noted
that the government had announced further support to those with long-term
conditions in the 2015 spending review and autumn statement. In particular,
£115 million funding had been announced for a Joint Work and Health Unit,
which had been established by the Department for Work and Pensions and
Department for Health.
Whilst it was too early to evaluate the effectiveness of the programme, it was
reported that the primary care services engaging with the Working Better
employment programme had approached the programme with enthusiasm,
recognised the benefits for patients and health and employment services and
overall positive feedback had been received.
Some initial feedback had been received which commented that agencies had
to be careful in forming the narrative of the programme. The Board was keen
to emphasise that the programme was not connected to national benefit cuts
and was not seeking to “force” people back into work.
A discussion was had on national health and work initiatives. It was reported
that some Islington residents requiring health assessments by the Department
for Work and Pensions had been contacted by the Health Assessment
Advisory Service to advise that their assessment was in Milton Keynes. The
Board noted that the nearest assessment centre was in Highgate and
expressed concern at the impact that such administrative errors could have on
vulnerable people.

RESOLVED:
1) That progress in developing the local Health and Work Programme be noted;
2) That future programme plans, including the procurement of a supported
employment service trial in partnership with NHS England, be noted; and
3) That the issues, challenges, opportunities and wider policy context for the
programme, as set out in the report submitted, be noted.
2

Health and Wellbeing Board - 20 January 2016

75

A ROAD MAP FOR INTEGRATED HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE (ITEM NO. B1)
Alison Blair introduced the report which provided an update on proposals for greater
integration between Islington Council, Islington Clinical Commission Group, their
counterparts in Haringey, Whittington Health NHS Trust and Camden and Islington
NHS Foundation Trust.
The following main points were noted during the discussion:



















The overall objective of integration was to improve health and care services for
residents. It was thought that further integration of services would contribute to
residents feeling supported and listened to and would mean that service users
would only have to provide information once.
In considering integration matters, partners would need to review how they
communicate with each other and the public, the information they hold, how
systems are managed and the changes required to achieve the best outcomes
for residents. It was considered that further integration would improve
efficiencies and the financial sustainability of services.
The Board considered local services and initiatives which had benefitted from
further integration, including the Integrated Community Ageing Team, iHub,
locality networks and the integrated digital care record project. It was noted
that there was national support for further integration of local services and,
following small-scale successes, local agencies had to consider how services
could be integrated further and at a greater pace.
It was reported that discussions with Haringey had continued following the
NHS Vanguard application in early 2015. Whilst there was a local and national
appetite for integration, further consideration was required on how integration
would impact on service providers, financial resources and the sustainability of
services. The Board noted that it was crucial for local needs and priorities to
be reflected in any integration arrangements.
It was agreed that the Health and Wellbeing Boards of Islington and Haringey
were best placed to lead on the integration of services and infrastructure.
There was a need to move from integration on initiatives to integration at a
strategic and governance level, although it was recognised that this was a
greater challenge. The Board requested a further report on how integration
with Haringey at a governance level could be achieved.
To ensure integration achieved the desired outcomes, integration would need
to be approached in a careful and targeted manner. All partners needed to
further consider what was to be integrated and why. In addition, Islington
Council would need to consider how integration with Haringey would interact
with joint-working with Camden on Public Health functions. It was reported that
CCG Chairs across London had recently discussed the benefits of
collaboration and opportunities for shared learning.
Although the Board recognised the potential efficiencies and benefits of
integration, it was agreed that a detailed vision was required to shape the
integration of local services. It was thought that once this vision was agreed
the governance arrangements would follow. Partners would need to address
the spatial scale of services; determining which services were best delivered
at a sub-borough, borough, cross-borough, and cross-London scale.
The importance of involving local people in developing integrated services was
emphasised. In particular, it was commented that services had to reflect the
differing levels of independence of service users; the level of professional
involvement should be flexible to service user needs.
It was suggested that naming the integration project would make it more
tangible.
It was hoped that integrated services would ease referral processes. It was
emphasised that the focus of integration should be on securing the best
3

Health and Wellbeing Board - 20 January 2016





outcomes for patients and services and achieving economic benefits over a
given timescale, as opposed to secondary concerns such as the management
of buildings and facilities.
It was suggested that integration could be assisted by mapping health and
care pathways across boroughs; as although local agencies had similar
processes to their counterparts in Haringey, these were not identical and
integrated services would need to either resolve or recognise local differences.
The Board requested that detailed proposals for integration, including an
assessment of the optimal spatial scale of services and legal implications, be
prepared and reported to the Board for discussion as soon as possible.

RESOLVED:
1) That the principle of further integration of local agencies in Islington and Haringey
be supported;
2) That a further report on integration at a governance level be received to a future
meeting; and
3) That detailed proposals for integration be prepared and reported to the Board for
discussion as soon as possible.

76

SMOKEFREE CAMDEN AND ISLINGTON 2016 - 2021 (ITEM NO. B2)
Julie Billett and Liz Brutus, Assistant Director of Public Health, introduced the report
which presented the Camden and Islington Smokefree Strategy 2016-21.
The following main points were noted during the discussion:












The importance of smoking cessation initiatives was noted. Islington had the
highest prevalence of smoking in London which represented the biggest
preventable risk factor that contributed to premature death.
It was commented that nicotine addiction was a long-term condition which
often started in childhood and disproportionately affected those who were
disadvantaged.
The Board noted successes in smoking cessation, including positive work with
schools and enforcement activities such as the smokefree playgrounds
initiative.
The Board considered the three objectives of the strategy; closing the
gateways in to smoking for children and young people, helping people to quit
smoking, and reducing related harm. It was commented that partnership work
between Public Health, Adult Social Care and the NHS, amongst others,
would be required to achieve these objectives.
Specific recommendations for consideration included all members of the
Board working towards training all resident-facing staff to provide advice on
smoking cessation; all members of the Board to embed support with stopping
smoking into their workplace wellbeing programmes; a coordinated approach
to preventing and tackling smoking in children and young people;
mainstreaming stop smoking activity across commissioned NHS secondary
care services; and introducing further designated smokefree areas.
It was commented that a detailed delivery plan would be developed to support
the strategy.
The Board considered that all partners needed to support the strategy for it to
be successful. Although the mainstreaming of stop smoking activity across
commissioned NHS secondary care services was supported, it was
commented that NHS services could not take on the sole responsibility for
such activity.
In response to a query on how smoking cessation advice can be best provided
to children and young people, it was commented that increasing the
knowledge and confidence of those working with children and parents on a
4

Health and Wellbeing Board - 20 January 2016







regular basis was crucial. It was recognised that staff did not wish to appear
judgemental; however services already working with families were well placed
to have difficult conversations about smoking.
The Board noted that those with vulnerabilities and long-term conditions,
particularly mental health conditions, may require additional help to quit
smoking.
It was commented that providing resident-facing staff with the skills to deliver
advice on smoking cessation could be a powerful tool, however sustained
effort would be required to embed the giving of advice into working practices.
The Board discussed the smoking of cannabis. It was noted that local
agencies had focused on addressing cannabis use through drug services;
however there was a need to raise public awareness of the overall health
effects of smoking cannabis, particularly given its prevalence and the
difficulties of enforcing its use. It was reported that up to 30% of respiratory
patients at the Whittington Hospital were cannabis users. It was suggested
that there can be a perception that smoking cannabis was somehow less
harmful than smoking tobacco which needed to be addressed. The Board also
noted the detrimental effect of cannabis use on mental health. The Board
requested further information on the health effects of smoking cannabis and
the work underway to reduce its use.
It was confirmed that e-cigarettes were considered to be a legitimate tool in
stopping smoking. Although e-cigarettes were not without harm, it was
reported that they were significantly less harmful than smoking tobacco.

RESOLVED:
1) That the Strategy and its ambition for Islington to be smokefree by 2030 be
endorsed and championed; and
2) Further information on the health effects of smoking cannabis and the work
underway to reduce its use be submitted to the Board.

MEETING CLOSED AT 2.15 pm

Chair

5

